IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE *
SE/S of Lenning Knoll Court, 25 {ft. W

centerline of Mayflower Road *
14th Election District
6th Councilmanic District *

(1 Lennings Knoll Court)

Mary C. & Joel B. Leberkight
Petitioners

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO., 04-129-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCI.USIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Mary C. and Joel B.

Leberkight., The vatiance request is for property located at 1 Lennings Knoll Court in the

eastern area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Sections 1B01,2.C.1.b and 301.1

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an existing deck setback of 18

ft. in lieu of 22 1% ft. with a proposed sunroom addition on same with a setback of 18 ft, in lieu of

30 ft. and to amend the Final Development Plan for “Lennings Knoll”, for Lot #25. The subject

property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the

plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered

based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

" the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence in the

file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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‘ i welfare of the public and should therefore be granted.

In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
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\(\; Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide suificient facts
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that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ﬁ?rday of October, 2003, that a variance from Sections 1B01.2.C.1.b and 301.1 of
the B.C.Z.R., to allow an existing deck setback of 18 ft. in lieu of 22 !4 {t. with a proposed
sunroom additior: on same with a setback of 18 ft. in lieu of 30 ft. and to amend the Final

Development Plan for “Lennings Knoll”, for Lot #25 only, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) recommendations
submilted by Development Plans Review dated September 30, 2003, a copy of which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.,

JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVMira)



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County
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James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmids, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

October gg 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Joel B. Leberkight
1 Lennings Knoll Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21237-4369

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 04-129-A
Property: 1 Lennings Knoll Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Leberkight:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

[n the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

John V., Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:rgj
Enclosure

isit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prnted on Recycled Paper
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tapre Adimeinistrative Variance

tae diae Zoming Commnissioner of Baltimore County

i dlve property located ot [ L enps 1
whiich is presentlyzoned € 063 . 5

thes a"*u coasdt Do fibe s wntl e Doparinent of Parinits and Development Management. The undersi?]ned, legal
OWTHI(S ) O e propaty cluate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

ALY o parl horoi, hierghy oohhon ior a Vatiance from Section(s) i 60 [, 2 C 1 b ave 2ol . |

TO ALlawAR) BISHING- DECK SETBAU OF [ 8 FT, IN LIBU o 22 55 FT, coytH A
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of the coting regulations of Baliimore County, (o the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of s petfion o

Prupsny s o Do posted ard adveiiised as prascnbed by the zoning regulations.
L OFwe, AGHer 10 pay expenses of above Variance, adverlising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulation: snd restnctions of Baltwnore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/WWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.
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Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penailties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information he_reln,?lven is within the personal knowled%‘e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at p{ Ldgm'f;g s Knoll CF _
ress

m@_/ﬁ:b /ﬁm AL237

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty). |,
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and ;sw/e required to provide additional information.
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-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of Al aoﬁ 3 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Coun% aforesaid, personally Appearec

NE N 714 () . L! -, 0/

e Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfatiorlly [@entified to me as such Affiant(s

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal g

| Mozt

Notary Publi 4 s
4

My Commission Expires // ( 2 (f"/ (2 2

REV 10/25/01 DELORES A, SCOTT

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires November 26, 2005
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Aﬂida‘lﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zuniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herejn given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
campetent to testify thereta in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat [/ Zepu f..f;fi_ﬁ LKnell CF

Ap—

Address
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That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):
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That the Affian(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this __2 /) day of _ @r& “ , 200 3‘ before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Noel [o. o mor 0. feber //_an&/oﬁ

the Affiant(s} herein, personally known or'satisfactorily Identified to me as such Affiant(s).

oMo bens) /éwé?*

N Publj
atary Public ///};&/O.S*

AS WITNESS my hand anc Notarial Seal

Sl T - |

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01 DELORES A, SCOTT

MNQTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
¥ Comuniesion Expires November 26, 2005
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i on or Administeative Variance

5 o Mj j to fhe Poning Tommissioner of Baltimore County
Sanod

e ihe properiy loeated at [ L ehprn e
which is presceatly zmll‘:{lm.?t’ -3

Tnis Pedition ohall b2 §ilzd with She Dapartmant of Parmits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
OwWnRs) o e groeery siuate s oaltimore County and which 1s described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made 3 part hereof, hareby petition fa;jq Varance from Section(s) [ Bol. 2.¢. 1 .56 o0/ 32/, 7
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of tha 7oriny reguiations of Baltmore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this patiion orm

Froperty 18 o 02 posted and advertised as prescribad by the zoning regulations
|, o wa, agreo to pay expenses of above Variance, adverlising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrichons of Baltmore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

iMe do sotemnly dectare and affirm, under the penallies of
perjury, that lwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.
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Zoning description of 1 Lenning knoll CT.,

o
Beginning at a point on the,East Side of Lenning knoll Ct., which is 50 foot wide,
al the distance of %, fee/t%x;st of the centerline of the nearest improved street Mayflower
Rd., which 15 50 foot wide. *Being lot # 25 in the subdivision of Lenning knoll as
recorded in Iialtimore county Plat Book #67, Folio # 22 containing 7,895. Also known as

I Lenning Knoll Ct. and located in the 14™ election District, 6" Councilmanic District.

N\
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Lase No.: OZ/.. /Z ?" ’43
Petitioner/Developer: JOEL- " /?7ﬁ72->/
LEBERKNICHT
Date of Hearing/Closing: 7O / 7/0232

Baitimore Sounty Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Lhesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTN: Becky Hart {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and (sentlemen:

This letter i to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

. [ L ENIINGS g,uo(.é. c.qL

i L e —

, Thesign(s) were posted on q 7/ o .
onth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign Poster)

SSG Robert Black
(P;'int Name)
1508 Leslie Road
(Ad;ireséi)' .
FUBLIC HERRING 7
R T Dundalk, Maryland 21222
EPHOH}EFU - A .mnn
(Rity, State, Zip Qode)
I o (410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zaoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requiremeants.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Pkl " e ol A —— -

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: 6?4’ , 9\ Cl\ /Qr

Petitioner: /. o fe - /f%;A #
Address or Location: / L s f%fﬁ.; Arwl! O T

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: __ SH @i [5/0, 1

Address: _2p 2 v /o), /gg/g?m A ag /?/
1R Se ,/%/ Z«Qﬁ e

Telephone Number: Y/0 e polp

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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~ ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE \&?IANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

ase Number 04- \gq -A Address & LENVINGS Kyole CT ) |
ontact Person: N !Qg..mj L‘EH (5 Phone Number: 410-887-3391
: , Planng: Please Pant Wour Name
R . F:J . N ‘
ling Date: _51_ )L O‘f;) Posting Date: C] /ZL/OE Closing Date: IQZ 07/03
7 J l !
Ny conlact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vanance should be

Irough the contact person (planner) using the case number. .

POSTING/COST: The peutioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved hist (on the

reverse side of this formy and the petitioner 1s responsibia for all printing/posting costs.  Any

reposting must be cone only by one of the sign posters on the approved hist and the petitioner

s agan responsible for all associated costs  The zoning notice sign must be visinle on the

ﬁgd;roperty on or before the posiing date noted above It should remain there through the oleiisle
ate

DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet t¢ file
a rormal request ior a gubhe hearing. Please understand that even if there 1s no formal
request for a puolic nearing, the process s not complete on the closing date.

QRDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed Dy the zoning or depuly zoning
commissioner  He may (a) grant the requested rehief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order inhat the matler be set in for a publc hearng  You will receive wntten notfication
(typically within 7 10 10 days cf the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied. or will go to punhic nearing  The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a oublic hearing
'whether due 10 a neignoors formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notiicaticn wil oe forwarded to you. The sign on the pioperty must be
cnanged giving noticz of 'ne nearnng date tme and lccaten. As when the sign was onginally
posted certiicauon of in's crange and a gnctograph 2f the altered sign must oe forvarden 1o
his affice

— - = wm

titioner: This Part of the Form s for the Sign Paster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

\se Number 04-{ ]QCL E A Address l L-E'Nﬂhl\}_é”ﬁ (—( nNOLL <T
Htioner's Name _ JogL 4'9@@:@% LEBERK ML ¥ Telephone 4|0+ 780-9( 06
)sting Date: C{nglgg Closing Date: \@Z O 7 2 & 75
ording for Sign: _To Pernut AN Exie 1 iNG- DECK et Wit B PROWSSED _SuntRoc\ RDRITIONS

| _ y o
N SamE Borkd Wil AN IO FT. SETSACKIN WEV OF 2272 FT AND 36 T, RESPECTIVEL)
WD 10 AMEAD> THE LAST APPRA ED FI, DEVELLPMBWT PLAN) FER LENMINGS IKA/OLL

I-l""'ﬂl'-l '\--.'-'l.-,.n-.‘_q..‘.‘.

Lo 6, 25 o e
EM; ;)’ﬂ}p avp ' . WCR - Rewvised 528,00 :
BAL MIMORE COUMT - DERPARTYMENMT OF PEAMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ‘@."{5
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* Development Processing
Baltimnore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

October 6, 2003

Joel Leberkight

Mary Leberkight

1 Lennings Knoll Court
Baltimore, MD 21237-4369

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Leberkight:

RE: Case Number: 04-129-A, 1 Lennings Knoll Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 12, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to Indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

N

Very trulyfyours ,ﬂ

. Gl 0.0 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: Peonle'ss Counsel
Steve Blane

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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*KF™2\" Baltimore County 70 Fast Joppa Road

_ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire D@partment 410-887-4500

&

County Office Buillcing, Room 111 september 24, 2003
Mail Stop #1103

111 West Chesapeake Avenlue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: September 22, 2003 (iéﬁi)
Iltem No.: 112, 114-122, 124, 126, 128-130, 136

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Fire Marshal's COffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS~1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

““:?D Prinled wth Sovh-ua‘n Ink
. on Recycled Papaer



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 30, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 29, 2003
Item No. 129

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

2AC-09-29-2003-(TIEM NO 129-09302003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco

,'/
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley 5
DATE: October 22, 2003

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Commititee Meeting of September 22, 2003

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLL,LOWING ZONING ITEMS:

-,

04-113,114,118,119,120,121,122,123,127,128,129,430,136



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 29, 2003
Department of Permits and

Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-117, 0 and 04-130
Administrative Viriance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: QSQ&QX MA-E»—-
Section Chief: d/w L/O\%(/

AFK/LL:-MAC
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Date; 9.23.05%

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Cffice of ItemNo. /Z 9 JLL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced :tem and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein{@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

4] 4L

%, Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toi-{ree number is
Maryland Relay Serviece for Imparred Hearing or speech 2.500.201,7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street liddress: 707 North Calvert Street  Balumore, Marviand 21202 Phope 110.545.0300  wwwmarvlandroads.com
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